<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1002

By Kumar

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend James Matthew Wyatt upon his election as Governor of the 2018 Tennessee Intercollegiate State Legislature.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who have demonstrated outstanding leadership and who, through their exploits, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy individual is James Matthew Wyatt of Union University, who was elected to serve as Governor of the 2018 Tennessee Intercollegiate State Legislature (TISL); and

WHEREAS, hailing from beautiful Paris, Tennessee, James Matthew Wyatt is a member of the Class of 2019 at Union University in Jackson, where he is pursuing a degree in political science; and

WHEREAS, participating in his third TISL General Assembly, Mr. Wyatt will ably serve as Governor of the 49th TISL General Assembly in November, having previously served as a lobbyist for the Law Enforcement Firm during the 47th General Assembly and as Lobbying Director for the 48th General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, a recognized leader among his peers at Union University, James Matthew Wyatt is a member of Alpha Tau Omega Fraternity and serves as attorney general of the Student Government Association and chairman of the College Republicans; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wyatt's display of intellectual aptitude and ambition surely bodes well for his future success; and

WHEREAS, his noteworthy achievement is a tremendous source of pride for his family, his university, and this State; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wyatt's dedication to excellence is clearly deserving of the respect, admiration, and commendation of this legislative body; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate James Matthew Wyatt upon his election as Governor of the 2018 Tennessee Intercollegiate State Legislature, applaud his dedicated work with TISL, and extend our best wishes for his every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.